

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09-1	251	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ager	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	9/29/	/2009			In control:	Board Of Supervisors	
On agenda:	10/2	0/2009			Final action:	10/20/2009	
Title:	 Human Services Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign Amendment 2 to Agreement for Services 652-S0810 with Family Connections El Dorado, Inc. reducing the allowable charge for "as requested" equine-assisted therapy to the current Drug MediCal Reimbursement standard therapy rate, noting the not-to-exceed amount of \$180,000 and the term February 1, 2008 through January 31, 2011 remain unchanged for the continued provision of therapeutic counseling and related services for clients of said Department on an "as requested" basis. FUNDING: 85% Federal/State Social Services Allocation with 15% County match. This annual Federal/State Social Services allocation is expected to be ongoing. 						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. A - Blue Route Family Connections El Dorado 652-S0810, A2, 2. B - Family Connections 652- S0810, A2, 3. C - Family Connections 652-S0810, A1, 4. D - Family Connections 652-S0810						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Acti	on	Result
10/20/2009	1	Board O	f Supervisor	s	Арр	proved	Pass

Human Services Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign Amendment 2 to Agreement for Services 652-S0810 with Family Connections El Dorado, Inc. reducing the allowable charge for "as requested" equine-assisted therapy to the current Drug MediCal Reimbursement standard therapy rate, noting the not-to-exceed amount of \$180,000 and the term February 1, 2008 through January 31, 2011 remain unchanged for the continued provision of therapeutic counseling and related services for clients of said Department on an "as requested" basis.

FUNDING: 85% Federal/State Social Services Allocation with 15% County match. This annual Federal/State Social Services allocation is expected to be ongoing.

BUDGET SUMMARY:							
Total Cost of this Action		\$0.00					
Funding							
Total Funding Available	\$180,000.00						
Change To Net County Cost		\$0.00					

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No change. The Agreement is funded by Federal and State dollars with required County match met primarily with realignment resources. Funds were budgeted for FY 08-09 and 09-10, and will be budgeted for FY 10-11.

Reason for Recommendation: The Department of Human Services (DHS) maintains agreements with multiple local vendors for the provision of various services for its clients to ensure that clients can be referred by their caseworker on an "as requested" basis to receive necessary services from the most appropriate and conveniently located vendor. Choice of vendor is based on the specific needs of each individual DHS client. Family Connections El Dorado, Inc. provides therapeutic counseling, equine-assisted therapy, substance abuse treatment, anger management and other related services to DHS clients. Equine-assisted therapy is a specialized service that is occasionally ordered by the Court for DHS clients and is available through Family Connections El Dorado. Due to on-going financial constraints resulting from recent budget cuts, this vendor has agreed to reduce its rate for provision of equine-assisted therapy at the Drug Medi-Cal Reimbursement rate for standard therapy. Article III, "Compensation" has been revised to reflect the reduction in the rate for equine-assisted therapy. Article I, "Scope of Services", and Article XVI, "Notice to Parties" have been revised to reflect current contact information and addresses.

The Purchasing Agent reviewed the Department's request to amend this Agreement versus a new contract and concurs that it is more appropriate to do an amendment versus a new contract. The Purchasing Agent has determined that it is appropriate to dispense with a competitive selection process in order to continue with services and because the amendment simply calls for a reduction in charges for equine-assisted therapy. The outside reviewer concurs that the vendor is qualified and able to perform the services. Outside review of the contractor's qualifications to perform the needed services was coordinated with Shirley White, Department of Health Services. The Purchasing Agent concurs that the Department's request is in compliance with Board of Supervisors Policy C-17, Sections 7.5 and 7.10.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Chairman to sign two (2) original Agreements
- 2. Board Clerk to return one (1) original Agreement to the Department at 3057, Briw Road.
- 3. Department to distribute as appropriate.

Contact: Daniel Nielson, x7275

Concurrences: County Counsel, Risk Management, Purchasing Agent and Human Resources have approved Amendment 2 to Agreement for Services 652-S0810.